DENISE M. BLOMMEL is an attorney in solo private practice in Scottsdale, Arizona. She represents employers and employees in employment and labor matters. Denise is a member of the State Bar of Arizona, State Bar of Nevada, American Bar Association, Scottsdale Bar Association, and the Arizona Employment Lawyers Association. She is a mediator for the U.S. Postal Service. Denise serves on the Advisory Board for the W. A. Franke Honors College of the University of Arizona and as President-Elect of the Senior Lawyers Division Executive Council for the State Bar of Arizona. She is a frequent presenter for government, business, professional, educational, and community groups. She was awarded the State Bar of Arizona Employment & Labor Law Section Member of the Year in 2014 and the State Bar of Arizona Member of the Year in 1999. Denise received the Thanks Badge, Thanks Badge II, and Impact Award (highest volunteer honors) from Girl Scouts – Arizona Cactus-Pine Council.

Denise's website is at www.azlaborlaw.com. Her telephone number is 480-247-7477 and her mailing address is 6945 E. Sahuaro, Suite 125, Scottsdale, AZ 85254. Her email address is denise@azlaborlaw.com.

LYNDA C. SHELY, of The Shely Firm, PC, Scottsdale, Arizona, provides legal ethics, ABS law firm licensing, and regulatory advice to lawyers and law firms. Prior to opening her own firm, she was the Director of Lawyer Ethics for the State Bar of Arizona. Prior to moving to Arizona, Lynda was an attorney with Morgan, Lewis & Bockius in Washington, DC. Lynda was chair of the ABA Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility from 2020-2023, an Arizona Delegate in the ABA House of Delegates for six years, and currently volunteers with several other nonbillable groups involved in legal ethics matters, including as a member of the Arizona Supreme Court's Alternative Business Structures Committee, the ABA Standing Committee on Professional Regulation, and the State Bar of Arizona Ethics Advisory Group. She is a past president of the Association of Professional Responsibility Lawyers, the Scottsdale Bar Association, and the National ABS Law Firm Association. She has been an adjunct professor at all Arizona law schools, teaching professional responsibility. Lynda received her BA from Franklin & Marshall College in Lancaster, PA and her JD from Catholic University in Washington, DC. She has received several awards for her contributions to the profession including most recently the Maricopa County Bar Association 2022 Member of the Year Award and 2023 Hall of Fame induction.